South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue

Rotherham District - Public Register of Notices Served - April 2015 to March 2017

The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have been served on business premises under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

Date on which notice served:	04.10.16
Name of Organisation:	Enzo's Italian Restaurant, Greasbrough Road, Parkgate, Rotherham, S62 6HG.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	A fire safety policy document has not been prepared
	Article 14 (2) (g)
	The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	The manual equipment is inadequately fire fighting maintained
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 21 (1) (a)
	Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when they are first employed
	Article 21 (2) (b)
	Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically
Reference No:	EN.ND.489

Date of compliance of notice:	02.12.16

Date on which notice served:	13.07.16
Name of Organisation:	Laureate Court Care Centre, Wellgate, Rotherham, S60 2NX.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.
	Article 9 (1)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	A fire safety policy document has not been prepared
	Article 14 (2) (a)
	The escape routes did not lead, as directly as possible, to a place of safety.
	Article 14 (2) (b
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
	Article 14 (2) (g)
	The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	<u>Article 17 (1)</u>
	The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN.ND.480
Date of compliance of notice:	03.10.16

Date on which notice served:	25.04.2016
Name of Organisation:	Wickersley Nursery Ltd, 2a Black Carr Road, Wickersley, Rotherham,S66 2DJ
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection
	Article 9 (4) & (5)
	The Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not taken into account young persons and is not in accordance with the measures specified in Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform
	Article 10
	Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN.ND.470
Date of compliance of notice:	21.06.16

Date on which notice served:	07.03.16
Name of Organisation:	Minster Care Group, Mulberry Manor, Wortley Avenue, Swinton, Rotherham, S64 8PT.

Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	A fire safety policy document has not been prepared
	The fire safety policy document was not suitable and sufficient
	Article 14 (2) (a)
	The escape routes did not lead, as directly as possible, to a place of safety.
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 15 (2) (a)
	Insufficient information was made available to persons in the event of serious and/or imminent danger
Reference No:	EN.ND.466
Date of compliance of notice:	28.04.16

Date on which notice served:	26 February 2016
Name of Organisation:	Tiger Lounge, Temperance Hall, 77 Wellgate, Rotherham, S60 2LZ
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees.
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees
	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.

Article 10

Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

Article 11 (1) & (2)

A fire safety policy document has not been prepared

Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)

The fire detection system is inadequate

The fire warning system is inadequate

The fire fighting equipment is inadequate

Article 14 (2) (b)

The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible

Article 14 (2) (g)

The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage

Article 14 (2) (h)

The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits

Article 17 (1)

The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained

The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained

The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained

Article 19 (1) (c)

To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger

Article 21 (2) (a)

Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises

Article 22 (1) (a)

Inadequate co-operation with other responsible persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions

	imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
Reference No:	EN.ND.463
Date of compliance of notice:	06.06.16 (withdrawn)

Date on which notice served:	24 February 2016
Name of Organisation:	Tiger Lounge, Temperance Hall, 77 Wellgate, Rotherham, S60 2LZ
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	Article 8 (1) (a)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of employees
	Article 8 (1) (b)
	To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	The fire warning system is inadequate
	Article 14 (2) (b)
	The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible
Reference No:	PN/ND/461
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	11 December 2015
Name of Organisation:	Millburn House, Hollings Lane, Thrybergh, Rotherham, S65 4LQ
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection Article 11 (1) & (2)

	A fire safety policy document was not available at the time of the visit
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	Article 13 (3) (c)
	Necessary contacts with external emergency services have not been arranged
	Article 17 (1)
	The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 19 (1) (c)
	To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger
Reference No:	EN.ND.446
Date of compliance of notice:	21.03.16

Date on which notice served:	23 November 2015
Name of Organisation:	The White Swan, Blyth Road, Maltby, Rotherham, S66 8HX
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1)
	A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.
	Article 11 (1) & (2)
	A fire safety policy document has not been prepared
	Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2)
	The fire detection system is inadequate
	The fire warning system is inadequate
	Article 13 (3) (c)
	Necessary contacts with external emergency services have not been

	arranged
	Article 14 (2) (h)
	The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits
	Article 15 (1) (a)
	Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place
	Article 17 (1)
	The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained
	The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained
	The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
	Article 19 (1) (c)
	To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger
Reference No:	EN.ND.444
Date of compliance of notice:	21.12.15

Date on which notice served:	19 May 2015
Name of Organisation:	Factory Foods, Sandbeck Way, Pearl Business Park, Hellaby Industrial Estate, Hellaby, Rotherham, S66 8QL
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient Article 14 (2) Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside Article 17 (1) The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained
Reference No:	EN.ND.421
Date of compliance of notice:	17.07.15

Date on which notice served:	27.10.15
Name of Organisation:	Broadacres Nursing Home, Naylor Street, Rotherham, S62 6BP.
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	Article 8 (1) To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees Article 9 (1) The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient Article 11 (1) & (2) A fire safety policy document has not been prepared Article 15 (1) Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place Article 17 (1) The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained Article 21 (2) Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises
Reference No:	EN.ND.441
Date of compliance of notice:	12.11.15